AC Asynchronous/Synchronous Motor Controller
UUSSEERR  MMAANNUUAALL
((RReevv..  11..00::  MMaarrcchh  22001177))
M
o
d
e
l

Field Description
Model Product description.
Type Code SME code for the specific product.
Rating Data
It contains the indication of the input voltages and the output currents supplied
by the product.
Batch Number Production batch number (the same value as in barcode below).
Lot Production Month and Year
ACX144_TAU_SYNC_IsolatedLogic_UserManual_En
Page 8 of 35
SME S.p.A. Via della Tecnica 40 Z.I.
36071 ARZIGNANO (VI) ITALY
Phone +39 0444 470511 - Fax +39 0444 451803
sales@sme-group.com -  www.sme-group.com
2.2 General Specifications
• Motor Type: AC Asynchronous and Synchronous motors
• Braking: Regenerative
• Modulation: PWM (Pulse Width Modulation)
• Switching Frequency: 9kHz
• Low R
DS,on
 MOSFET
• 16 bits DSP controlling 1 AC motor
• Integrated Hall Effect Current Sensors
2.3 Electrical Specifications
2.3.1  Input and Output Ratings
Model Chart for 120/144V version
Model Name
Current
2 min. rating
Power
2 min. rating at 120V
AC-X1 120/144V 250A 250 Arms 41.6kVA
AC-X1 120/144V 500A 500 Arms 83.1kVA
Model Chart for 80/100V version
Model Name
Current
2 min. rating
Power
2 min. rating at 80V
AC-X1 80/100V 250A 250 Arms 27.7kVA
AC-X1 80/100V 375A 375 Arms 41.5kVA
AC-X1 80/100V 500A 500 Arms 55.4kVA
AC-X1 80/100V 625A 625 Arms 69.2kVA
AC-X1 80/100V 750A 750 Arms 83.0kVA
Notes:  2-minute ratings are based on an initial controller baseplate temperature of 25°C and a maximum
baseplate temperature of 85°C.
George Hamstra
ACX144_TAU_SYNC_IsolatedLogic_UserManual_En
Page 9 of 35
SME S.p.A. Via della Tecnica 40 Z.I.
36071 ARZIGNANO (VI) ITALY
Phone +39 0444 470511 - Fax +39 0444 451803
sales@sme-group.com -  www.sme-group.com
2.3.2 Signal: Inputs and Outputs
• Digital Inputs:  9
• Analog Inputs: 5
• Digital Outputs (ON/OFF): 2
• Driver Outputs (PWM): 4
• Motor Speed Sensor Inputs: 2 (A+B Channels or Sin + Cos Inputs)
Refer to following tables for a complete AC-X144 controller K1 and K3 connectors pin-out.
K1 connector pin-out for AC-X144                                                                                                  SPECIFICATIONS
Pin Name I/O Specification Typical Function
1
NEGATIVE KEY
SUPPLY
I/O Ground Do not exceed 0.5A Negative Key Supply
2 CAN-L  CAN BUS CAN-BUS 1 MBit/s max CAN L
3 CAN-L RES CAN BUS
Connected to CAN-L with a series
120Ohm
Termination resistor
4 DIGITAL INPUT 1 Digital Input